"Commodities" major object of expenditure and the Maintenance227

Program, with funds which were obligated in Fiscal Year 2001 for228

maintenance overlay projects and maintenance repair projects but229

not completed before the end of Fiscal Year 2001 in an amount not230

to exceed Twelve Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars231

($12,800,000.00).232

SECTION 15.  It is the intention of the Legislature that the233

Department of Transportation be allowed to escalate its budget in234

"Capital Outlay - Other Than Equipment" major object of235

expenditure and the Aeronautics, Rails and other program with the236

funds which were obligated in Fiscal Year 2001 for rail projects237

but not completed before the end of Fiscal Year 2001 in an amount238

not to exceed Three Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars239

($3,750,000.00).240

SECTION 16.  The following sum, or so much thereof as may be241

necessary, is hereby reappropriated out of any money not expended242

in Fiscal Year 2001 by the Department of Transportation in the243

"Capital Outlay - Equipment" category for the fiscal year244